
 
 

12 October 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 04.10.21 

 

This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g . Members of the 
public who wish to attend in person are requested to wear face masks and observe 
social distancing procedures. For health and safety reasons access may be limited 
and will be on a first come first served basis.  

 

 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McArthur; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Carroll   
Cllrs. Andrews, Barnett, Bayley, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, Firth, Griffiths, 
Raikes and Roy 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 29 June 2021, as a correct 
record. 
 

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered.  
 

 

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
 

4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

6.   Budget 22/23: Review of Service Dashboard 
and Service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAS)  
 
 

(Pages 5 - 28) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732227483 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

7.   Net Zero 2030 Update - October 2021  (Pages 29 - 48) Helen French  
Tel: 01732 227357 
 

8.   Service Update: Environmental Health  (Pages 49 - 64) Nick Chapman 
Tel: 01322 343160 
 

9.   Tree Management Strategy 2021 - 2031  (Pages 65 - 92) Trevor Kennet 
Tel: 01732 227407 
 

10.   Work Plan  (Pages 93 - 94)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



1 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Bayley, Collins, G. Darrington, Griffiths, Raikes and Roy 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnett, Dr. Canet, 

Carroll and Firth 
 

 Cllrs. P. Darrington and Purves were also present. 
 
Cllr. Andrews was also present via virtual media platform, which does 
not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 
1972.  

 
1.    Appointment of Chairman  

 

Resolved:  That Cllr McArthur be appointed Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2021/22.  

(Cllr McArthur in the Chair) 
 
2.    Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 

Resolved:  That Cllr Carroll be appointed Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2021/22.  

3.    Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee 
held on 16 March 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  

4.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

5.    Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  
 

There were none.  

6.    Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, gave an update on services within her 
portfolio. From the 1 July 2021, the Dartford and Sevenoaks Environmental Health 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 29 June 2021 

2 
 

Partnership would come to a close and the Environmental Health team would 
return to the Council Offices in Sevenoaks. 

Within Direct Services, a parking enforcement contract with Tandridge District 
Council had been won for the next three years and a tender had been put in for 15 
additional electric vehicle charging points from Kent County Council for the 
Council’s car parks. There had been a restructure of staff as well as a 
refurbishment of the offices at Dunbrik. A solar powered bin had been brought to 
Bligh’s Meadow in Sevenoaks Town for a trial run. The Waste and Recycling service 
had been a finalist in the Association Public Services Excellence Team of the Year 
Award.  

The Licensing team had resumed the taxi knowledge test for new applications for 
drivers. There was new safeguarding training which was underway. Pavement 
licensing had been introduced to help hospitality businesses, this had been a 
success particularly on Bank Street in Sevenoaks Town.  

It was acknowledged that the work of Facilities Management had allowed more 
staff to return to work in the offices quickly following the Covid-19 lockdown.  

7.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee (if any)  
 

There were none.  

8.    Net Zero 2030 Update - Low Emission and Electric Vehicle Strategy  
 

The Principal Planning Officer (Policy) presented a report which outlined the Low 
Emission and Electric Vehicle Strategy (LEEVS) as part of the Council’s commitment 
to be Net Zero by 2030. Transport remained the largest carbon emitting sector in 
the UK and Sevenoaks District had the highest level of registered electric vehicle 
ownership in Kent. The Strategy would aim to help the Council promote low carbon 
travel, improve the electric vehicle charging network across the district and 
continue the transition to a zero-carbon emissions vehicle fleet wherever possible.  

Members asked questions of clarification. It was clarified that there were currently 
charging points at 12 locations across the District as shown on the map within the 
report. Use of hydrogen technologies had also been considered as well as electric 
vehicles. Members were advised that the length of time it took to charge the 
vehicles depended on the type of charging point and vehicle as they varied, 
however, those with off street parking could also charge at home. Currently, the 
charging points in the Council’s car parks were free to use.   

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impact sunder the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 29 June 2021 

3 
 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Low Emission and 
Electric Vehicle Strategy, be agreed.  

9.    Air Quality - Update on the Development of a new Air Quality Action Plan  
 

The Acting Environmental Health Manager presented the report which updated 
Members on air quality within the District. The Department of Environment Food, 
and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) had required the Council to publish its air quality 
monitoring data. The District was showing trends of improvement therefore it was 
proposed that 5 of the 9 existing Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA) be 
requested to be revoked. It was proposed that a Working Group be set up to 
consider measures to be introduced in the Air Quality Action Plan and that the ‘Air 
Alert’ scheme be brought to a close.  

Members asked questions and discussed the report. It was clarified that the 
proposed AQMAs the Council would request to revoke had been consistently below 
the national objective levels of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) or small particulates (PM10) 
and were very unlikely to exceed them.  Air Quality was generally worse in areas 
where vehicles had to accelerate and decelerate such as town centres.  

Members discussed measures to encourage residents to do more active travel and 
drive less in order to reduce local air pollution including collaboration with Kent 
County Council on schemes such as developing a Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) officers request to DEFRA for the revocation of the M20 AQMA on the 
basis of the assessment undertaken by BV, be agreed; 

b) officers request to DEFRA for the revocation of the M25 AQMA (PM10) on 
the basis of the assessment undertaken by BV, be agreed; 

c) subject to additional monitoring demonstrating that NO2 levels do not 
exceed objective levels at the roundabout at London Road, Westerham 
and residential properties along the A224 and B221 near to the M25, 
officers request to DEFRA for the revocation of the M25 AQMA (NO2), be 
agreed; 

d) subject to additional monitoring demonstrating that NO2 levels do not 
exceed objective levels at receptors along the A224 London Road flyover, 
officers request to DEFRA for the revocation of M26 AQMA, be agreed; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 29 June 2021 

4 
 

e) subject to additional monitoring demonstrating that NO2 levels do not 
exceed objective levels as residential properties at Phillip Avenues / 
Ladds Way / Cyclamen Road, Swanley, officers request to DEFRA for the 
revocation of the A20 AQMA, be agreed;  

f) following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Cleaner & Greener, 
the Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer of Planning & Regulatory 
Services’ constitution of a Working Group of up to 15 Members and 
Officers (with a quorum of 5) to develop a shortlist of workable measures 
to be tested (scenario testing) to quantify their impact upon Air Quality 
within the AQMA, explore possible measures which could be included in 
the Action Plan and report to the next Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee, be authorised; and  

g) the District Council’s withdrawal from the ‘Air Alert’ scheme as provided 
by Sussex Air and Imperial College and alternate and comparable ‘Air 
Alert’ information be made available on the Council’s website, be 
agreed.  

10.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted with the addition of an item on Tree Policy and an item 
on Budget 2022/23: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs) at the meeting on 12 October 2021.  

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.00 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



BUDGET 2022/23: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 

ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs) 

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 12 October 2021  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading 

Status: For Comment 

Also considered by:  

 Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 28 September 2021 

 People and Places Advisory Committee – 6 October 2021 

 Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee – 7 October 2021 

 Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 19 October 2021 

 Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 4 November 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:   

This report sets out updates to the 2022/23 budget within the existing 

framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth 

and savings/additional income proposals that have been identified which need 

to be considered (if applicable to this Committee), and requests further 

suggestions from the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 

2022/23. 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with 

Cabinet, it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that 

assumes no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant 

or New Homes Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially 

self-sufficient. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-

year period will continue to be challenging largely due to the uncertainties and 

ongoing financial impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

The budget process will be the same as two years ago as opposed to the 

shortened process last year.  However, we are looking to streamline the process 

in future years to run from November to February, but this will require changes 

to the committee meetings schedule. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past seventeen years has worked 
towards increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through 
the use of a number of strategies including: 

 implementing efficiency initiatives. 

 significantly reducing the back-office function. 

 improved value for money. 

 maximising external income. 

 the movement of resources away from low priority services. 

 an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period, the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders. 

No changes have been made to the assumptions at the stage, so the annual 

budget gap included in this report is £100,000 which relates to the annual 

savings target.  However, it is expected that the gap will increase due to the 

impacts of homelessness, ongoing Covid-19 impacts and inflationary pressures.   

The Advisory Committees will comment on the growth and savings/additional 

income proposals included in the reports, and their recommendations will be 

considered by Cabinet as part of the process to remove this gap. By addressing 

these issues, this Council will once again be in a strong financial position that 

other councils would aspire to. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins  

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153; Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:  

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings/additional income 

proposals identified in Appendix E applicable to this Advisory Committee. 

 

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for gr
[...]
 proposed at 
the Advisory Committees with the aim of achieving the savings/additional 
income to bridge the budget gap. 

27 The proposed growth and savings/additional income items relating to this 
Advisory Committee are listed in Appendix E (if applicable). 

28 Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) contain further details for all 
proposed growth and savings/additional income items.  SCIAs applicable to 
this Advisory Committee can be found in Appendix F (if applicable). 

Role of the Advisory Committees 

29 A training session on the budget process was provided to Members in 2019.  
If Members require any further training or require any additional details on 
the content of this report and appendices, please contact Adrian 
Rowbotham or Alan Mitchell prior to the meeting. 

30 Views of the Advisory Committees on the growth and savings/additional 
income items proposed together with any additional suggestions will be 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 9 December 2021. 

Process and Timetable 

31 This report is the second stage of the budget process as shown in the Budget 
Setting Timetable (Appendix G). 

32 Members will recognise that this is the same budget process as two years 
ago as opposed to the shortened process used last year.  However, we are 
looking to streamline the process in future years to run from November to 
February, but this will require changes to the committee meetings schedule. 

33 Budget Update report will be presented to Cabinet in December and January 
to provide details of progress made before the Budget Setting report is 
presented to Cabinet on 10 February 2022.  

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

All financial implications are covered elsewhere in this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal implications. 

For the effective management of our resources and in order to achieve a 
sustainable budget it is essential that all service cost changes and risks are 
identified and consid
[...]
r 2021

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council has committed to working towards achieving Net Zero emissions by 
2030 on Council assets and services. 

2 It has also been agreed that the Council will be a “community leader” and 
encourage low carbon measures across the District through education, best 
practice, incentives, policy and opportunities.  This includes working 
collaboratively with Kent County Council (KCC), Parish and Town Councils, 
Local Interest Groups and the Local Government Association. 

 

Net Zero 2030 Action Progress Update 

3 Actions for 2021-22 were agreed by Cabinet in February 2021.  This report 
provides a mid-year update on progress.  Appendix A includes a short 
commentary on each of the actions and this report provides a more detailed 
summary of a selection of the ongoing projects for information.  

4 We have made good progress on achieving the Net Zero 2030 actions.  The 
majority of actions will remain ongoing until 2030, with steps towards achieving 
net zero carbon emissions. 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning & Regulatory 

Services 

Status: For Information 

Also considered by:  

N/A 

Key Decision: No 

This reports support the Key Aim of The Council’s commitment to Net Zero 

2030. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer(s): Helen French, Ext. 7357; Margaret Carr, Ext. 7341; Naiomi 

Sargant, Ext. 7122 

Recommendation to Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee:   

To note this update report for information. 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Net Zero 2030 Communications 

5 The Council have committed to helping local communities to reduce the carbon 
emissions of the District.  We have been using our various communication 
channels to help achieve this aim, as set out in Appendix A. 

6 As part of this we have held a number of events to encourage communities to 
engage with the Net Zero agenda and to make more environmentally friendly 
choices at home.   

7 One of 
[...]
ied Dartford Borough Council and staff of its intention 
to bring the Environmental Health service ‘back in house’.  This decision 
was based on the desire to integrate the Environmental Heath function more 
closely with other regulatory teams at SDC, align EH with ‘customer 
redesign’ principles and have greater control over the team’s priorities and 
direction.   

3 On the 1st July 2021, the Environmental Health Partnership officially 
disbanded and the Service returned to Sevenoaks. 

Report of: Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory Services 

Status: For Consideration  

Also considered by: N/A 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:  The District Council have recently brought the 

Environmental Health function back ‘in house’.  The Environmental Health team 

undertakes a variety of statutory functions across a wide range of disciplines, 

which have a significant influence on public health and community wellbeing.  

This report outlines some of the key areas of work within the team, the current 

challenges which may impact upon service delivery and the team priorities for 

the next 12 months. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. McArthur  

Contact Officer: Nick Chapman, Ext. 7167 

Recommendation to Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee: 

That the contents of the report be noted. 

Reason for recommendation: To update Members on the Environmental Health 

Service.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



4 This report has come to the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee to 
provide councillors with an update on the work and functions undertaken by 
the Environmental Heath Team and to provide an outline of the challenges 
likely to be faced over the next 18 months. 

The work, role and function of the Environmental Health Team 

5 The Environmental Health Team discharge a number of statutory functions/ 
obligations which are imposed on a Local Authority including: 

a. Food Hygiene- inspection /regulation of food businesses and 
investigation of complaints. 

b. Investigation 
[...]
rk 
can assist or influence other internal or external initiatives.   

Development of a New Enforcement Policy 

86 Associated with the ambitions above, we are committed to developing a 
new enforcement policy for Environmental Health, which will reaffirm our 
commitment to fair and proportionate enforcement practices. 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



Conclusion 

 
87 Following a period of disruption and uncertainty, the Environmental Health 

Team have now re-settled as an ‘in house’ service.  We are working 
extremely hard to put in place new processes and procedures which will 
allow us to improve the services we deliver whilst at the same time 
maintaining existing standards and managing the health impact of the 
ongoing pandemic. 
 

Key Implications 

Financial  

None 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Not applicable 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.  

 

 

Richard Morris 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Planning & Regulatory Services 

Appendices 

None 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 64

Agenda Item 8



TREE STRATEGY 2021-2031 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee – 12 October 2021  

 

Introduction 

1 The aim of this tree strategy is to assist and inform residents, Council officers 
and Councillors of the council’s responsibilities and strategy regarding its own 
tree stock.   

2 This strategy links strongly to the Council’s Plan, Net Zero 2030 commitment 
and the Council’s Local Plan in promoting a cleaner, greener, eco-friendly 
environment.  

3 The full draft strategy is in Appendix A. 

A 10-year Tree Strategy 

4 The value of trees cannot be overemphasised.  They provide numerous 
environmental, social, cultural and economic benefits; however, strong 
consideration on these benefits before any tree works is undertaken. 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer, Finance & Trading 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This report sets a draft 10-year Tree Management 

Strategy for the Council. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Making Sevenoaks District to be a place 

where people can enjoy clean and high quality urban and rural environments. 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Cllr. Margot McArthur  

Contact Officer:   Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Trevor Kennett, Ext. 7407 

Recommendation to Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee: That the draft 

10-year Tree Strategy 2021-2031, be considered, and its views be submitted for 

consideration by Cabinet and be approved. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: That the draft 10-year Tree Strategy 2021-2031 

along with any proposals submitted by the Cleaner & Greener Advisory 

Committee be considered and approved.  

Reason for recommendation: The Council currently does not have a 

comprehensive Tree Strategy. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



 
5 These benefits include: 

 Environmental 

 Social 

 Cultural 

 Economic 
 
6 The importance of providing open spaces and trees to help improve mental 

and physical health was highlighted in 2020 with the outbreak of Covid-19 and 
the introduction of national lockdowns.  These sites become increasingly 
popular as residents explored their local woods and parks. 

Trees in Sevenoaks 

7  There is a strong cultural and historic link to trees within the district; the 
Council’s own logo is of the seven Oak trees, and linked with the town’s 
name, it is believed. 

 
8 There is over 7,000 hectares (ha) of woodland that cover across Sevenoaks 

District.  This equates to over 19% of the district being covered by woodland 
(11% ancient woodland), which is considerably higher than the overall English 
average. 

  
9 Sevenoaks District Council has responsibility for 487ha of woodland.  

Approximately 287ha is common land, and 200ha is Council owned, 
designated as Sites of Special Scientific Interest, Ancient Woodland, 
[...]
 & Timescales ..................................................................................................................... 21 

Failure Log ......................................................................................................................................... 23 

Emergencies and out of hours’ incidents ......................................................................................... 23 

 

  

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



3 | P a g e  
 

 

Scope of the Strategy 
The aim of this tree strategy is to assist and inform residents, Council officers and 

Councilors of the council’s responsibilities and strategy regarding its own tree stock.  

This strategy is strongly linked to the Council’s Plan, Net Zero 2030 commitment 

and the Council’s Local Plan in promoting a cleaner, greener, eco-friendly 

environment. 

 

Benefits of having a Tree Strategy 
The value of trees cannot be overemphasised.  They provide numerous 

environmental, social, cultural and economic benefits, which need to be strongly 

considered before any tree works are arranged. These benefits include: 

Environmental 

 Reduces the urban heat island 

effect  

 Improves carbon sequestration  

 Trapping dust and particulate 

matter producing clearer air 

 Produces oxygen 

 Alleviates flooding 

 Provides vital habitat for huge 

range of biodiversity 

Social 

 Improves the aesthetics 

 Acts as landmarks 

 Screens unsightly views 

 Provides shade, reducing 

temperatures and improving 

comfort levels 

 Reduces stress and illnesses by 

providing psychological relief  

 Encourages physical recreation 

Cultural 

 Provides historical continuity 

 Contributes to the local character 

of an area 

 Ancient woodlands, ancient trees 

and veteran trees are irreplaceable 

habitats 

 Contributes to the landscape 

character of the Areas of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty 

Economic 

 Can improve property values 

 Enhance spaces, which provide 

attractive env
[...]
s
	6 Budget 22/23: Review of Service Dashboard and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)
	06 Budget 2022-23 - CGAC - App A - Service Dashboard
	06 Budget 2022-23 - CGAC - App B - 202122 Budget by service
	06 Budget 2022-23 - ALL ACs - App C - Old growth savings
	06 Budget 2022-23 - ALL ACs - App D - 10 year budget
	06 Budget 2022-23 - CGAC - App E - New growth savings
	06 Budget 2022-23 - CGAC - App F - SCIAs
	06 Budget 2022-23 - ALL ACs - App G - Timetable
	06 Budget 2022-23 - ALL ACs - App H - Financial Strategy

	7 Net Zero 2030 Update - October 2021
	07  Net Zero 2030 Actions progress update Autumn 21 Appendix A

	8 Service Update: Environmental Health
	9 Tree Management Strategy 2021 - 2031
	09 - Tree Strategy 2021-2031Appendix

	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


5 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Carroll (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Andrews, Bayley, Carroll, Collins, G. Darrington, Griffiths, Raikes 

and Roy 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnett, Dr. Canet and 
Firth 
 

 Cllr P. Darrington was also present.  
 
 
11.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee 
held on 29 June 2021 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  

 
12.    Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  
 
13.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none.  
 
14.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, gave an update on services within her 
portfolio. The restoration and de-silting of Mill Pond was ready to start, but due to 
a sewage leak the silt was now contaminated and a new licence from the 
Environment Agency needed to be applied for. It was hoped work would start this 
month. Members were also advised that unfortunately during lockdown the 
Heritage lottery fund changed the criteria for bidding for funding to enable works 
at Bradbourne Lakes. This resulted in the bid the Council had put in was now 
invalid. Working with additional partners going forward it was anticipated that the 
new bid would be submitted by the end of the month. A full update would be 
presented to the Committee in January.  
 
A new compactor bin for Town Centres was being trialled and 50 of the new smart 
bins were in place in some of the more rural areas of the District. Along with more 
people returning to commuting and offices the business development team were 
looking at making parking season tickets more flexible.  
 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 12 October 2021 

6 
 

The Facilities Management Team were continuing to look after the offices and 
were keeping them Covid secure especially with the office moves. Members were 
advised that many other local authority staff had not yet returned to their offices 
as they were not Covid safe.  
 
Emergency planning had been proactive ahead of winter to arrange sandbags 
supplied and the CCTV Team recently received its annual accreditation and had 
supplied information to the Police which had resulted in excellent preventative 
action and arrests. Members were also advised that she had attended the Scrutiny 
Committee and the CCTV Service had also been scrutinised by a Scrutiny Working 
Group.  
 
Members expressed their thanks for the smart bins and the de-silting of the 
northern lake at Bradbourne Lakes.  
 
15.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none. 
 
16.    Budget 22/23: Review of Service Dashboard and Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAS)  
 

The Chief Officer – Finance and Trading presented the report which set out 

updates to the 2022/23 budget within the existing framework of the 10-year 

budget and savings plan. The report presented growth and savings/additional 

income proposals that had been identified which needed to be considered, and 

requested further suggestions from Members, before finalising the budget for 

2022/23.  

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 

it was proposed that the Council continued to set a revenue budget that assumed 

no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New 

Homes Bonus. This would result in the Council continuing to be financially self-

sufficient. To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the 

next 10-year period would continue to be challenging due to the ongoing financial 

impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic, homelessness and inflationary pressures.  

The budget process would be the same as two years ago as opposed to the 

shortened process last year, but streamlining the process in future years was being 

investigated.  

No changes had been made to the assumptions at this stage, and the annual budget 

gap included in the report was £100,000 which related to the annual savings 

target. It was expected however, that the gap would increase.  



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 12 October 2021 

7 
 

Members discussed the report and it was confirmed that the growth proposal was 

for investigation management software to enable the Environmental Enforcement 

team to prosecute offences more effectively.  

It was suggested that Members consider moving to electronic agendas.   

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the growth proposal 

identified in Appendices E & F to the report (SCIA 06 (22/23)) applicable to 

this Advisory Committee, be considered. 

17.    Net Zero 2030 Update - October 2021  
 

The Principal Planning Officer (Policy) presented a report which outlined the 
progress on the Net Zero 2030 Actions, which had been agreed in spring 2021. 
Good progress on achieving the Net Zero 2030 actions had been made, with the 
majority of actions ongoing until 2030.  
 
Member’s attention was brought to seven areas of interest from Appendix A which 
was a summary of progress for all the actions. The majority of actions would 
remain longer term and ongoing. Officers continued to work closely on the Air 
Quality Action Plan and other corporate documents. Partnership working across 
Kent continued particularly through the Climate Change Network. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the public 
sector equality duty.   
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

18.    Service Update: Environmental Health  
 

The Environmental Health Manager presented the report which provided a service 
update on Environmental Health. The Council had recently brought the 
Environmental Health function back ‘in house’ as of 1 July 2021. The Team 
undertook a variety of statutory functions across a wide range of disciplines, which 
had a significant influence on public health and community wellbeing.  
 
It was highlighted to Members that although the change from the Partnership had 
resulted in some disruption and a number of challenges, including loss of 
experienced staff, short term resilience and skill gaps; there were some exciting 
opportunities which included focussing on the Council’s priorities, increased 
visibility of the Team and accountability, as examples. Members’ attention was 
also brought to the Team’s priorities for the next 12 months.  



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 12 October 2021 

8 
 

 
Members discussed the report, noting in particular the wide variety of areas which 
the Team covered, and the small team to carry out the number of different 
statutory and non-statutory duties. Members asked questions of clarification in 
regards to animal breeding, light pollution and the public health duty.  In response 
to Members questions, the Environmental Health Manager advised that if a 
nuisance complaint was made, the Team has a statutory duty to make initial 
enquiries and information gathering before progressing further.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

19.    Tree Management Strategy 2021 - 2031  
 

The Head of Direct Services presented the report which set out the draft 10-year 
Tree Management Strategy for the Council. The aim of the strategy was to assist 
and inform residents, Council officers and Councillors of the Council’s 
responsibilities and strategy regarding its own tree stock. There was over 7,000 
hectares of woodland that covered across Sevenoaks District. This equated to over 
19% of the district being covered by woodland.  The Strategy linked strongly to the 
Council’s Plan, and Net Zero 2030 commitment. 
 
Members discussed the report and in response to questions Members were advised 
that a future open spaces strategy would be brought for consideration by Members, 
and there was external funding available to help assist with dealing with Ash 
Dieback. Under the traffic light code the Team had responsibility to make the tree 
safe within 24hours and then two weeks for remedial work.  
 

Action 1: For Head of Direct Services to provide details of the trees planted 
to replace those removed during construction of the new White Oak Leisure 
Centre. 
 
Action 2: For Head of Direct Services to share details on external funding 
available to assist with dealing with Ash Dieback.  
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the draft 10-year Tree 
Strategy 2021-2021, be agreed.  
 

20.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted with the following additions: 
 
18 January 2022 

 Bradbourne Lakes 

 Net zero 2030 update 

 Review of Direct Services  



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 12 October 2021 

9 
 

 Review of Animal Welfare Licensing Regime 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.57 PM 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN


